
Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday, 26th July, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; 
and Terms of Reference of the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee  

(Pages 1 - 10)

4. Minutes from the meeting held on 1 March 2017  (Pages 11 - 18)

5. Lancashire Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help 
Offer  

(Pages 19 - 92)

6. Work Plan 2017/18  (Pages 93 - 110)

7. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.



8. Date of the Next Meeting and Future Meeting Dates  
The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee is due to be held on Wednesday 6 
September, 2pm in Cabinet Room C, County Hall, 
Preston.

Future meetings of the Committee for 2017/18 
municipal year are as follows:

 18 October
 6 December 
 31 January 2018
 14 March 2018
 11 April 2018
 22 May 2018

All meetings will commence at 2pm in Cabinet Room C, 
County Hall.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on 26 July 2017

Electoral Division affected:
None

Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of 
the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, 01772 538221, Legal and Democratic Services
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out the constitution, membership, chair and deputy chair and terms 
of reference of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 
2017/18.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note:

i. The appointment of County Councillors Andrea Kay and Nikki Hennessy as 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year;

ii. the new Membership of the Committee following the County Council’s Annual 
Meeting on 25 May 2017; and

iii. the updated Terms of Reference of the Committee

Background

i) Constitution and Membership of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

The Full Council, at its meeting on 25 May 2017, agreed that the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee shall comprise 12 County Councillors (on the basis of 7 
Conservative, 4 Labour and 1 Liberal Democrat) and 5 non-voting co-opted 
members.  

It was also agreed that County Councillor nominations to serve on the Committee 
should be submitted to the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services by 
the respective Political Groups.  Accordingly, the membership of the Committee, as 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk


confirmed by the Political Group Secretaries and the Children's Partnership Boards 
is as follows:

County Councillors (12):
I Brown D Howarth
A Cheetham A Kay
J Cooney H Khan
L Cox J Rear
A Gardiner D Smith
N Hennessy M Tomlinson

 
Non-Voting Co-Opted Members (5)

Children's Partnership Board – Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale – Elaine Shinks
Children's Partnership Board – Burnley, Pendle – Catherine Swift
Children's Partnership Board – Fylde, Wyre, Lancashire North – Alison Taylor
Children's Partnership Board – Chorley, South Ribble, West Lancs – Debbie Wilson
Children's Partnership Board – Preston – TBC*

(*indicates that at the time the agenda was published, a nominee was yet to be 
confirmed by the Children's Partnership Board, Preston)

In addition, the Committee will continue to include a representative nominated by the 
Youth Council with full voting rights.

The Full Council also appointed County Councillors Andrea Kay and Nikki Hennessy 
as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year.

ii) Terms of Reference

New Terms of Reference for all the Scrutiny Committees were approved under the 
County Council's urgent business procedure on 20 June 2017 and are set out at 
Appendix A to this report for information. The Committee will note that paragraphs 
one to 10 on the first two pages of the appendix apply to all Scrutiny Committees, 
with the subsequent paragraphs under each sub-heading relating to each 
Committee.

Consultations

N/A

Risk Management

There are no risk management implications arising from this item.

Page 2



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Ext

Agenda and minutes of the 
meeting of Full Council 

25 May 2017 Dave Gorman, Legal and 
Democratic Services
01772 534261

Constitutional Amendments 20 June 2017 Chris Mather, Legal and 
Democratic Services 01772 
533559

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A.

Page 3



Page 4



Appendix A
Part 2 – Article 5 (Overview and Scrutiny)

The council has established the following Overview and Scrutiny Committees:

Committee Responsibility Membership
Internal Scrutiny 
Committee

Review and 
Scrutinise decisions, 
actions and work of 
the Council

12 County Councillors

Health Scrutiny 
Committee

Statutory 
responsibility for 
scrutiny of adult and 
universal health 
services

12 County Councillors, plus 
12 non-voting co-opted 
members, nominated by the 
12 district councils

Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Committee

Review and scrutinise 
children and young 
people's services 
includ
[...]
of the Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership in Lancashire in accordance with the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 and make reports and recommendations to the 
responsible bodies as appropriate

Page 9



3. In connection with 2. above, to require an officer or employee of any of 
the responsible bodies to attend before the Committee to answer 
questions

4. To co-opt additional members in accordance with the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 if required, and to determine whether those co-opted 
members should be voting or non-voting

5. To review and scrutinise the exercise by risk management authorities 
of flood risk management functions or coastal erosion risk 
management functions which may affect the local authority’s area 

Page 10



1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 1st March, 2017 at 4.30 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Gina Dowding (Chair)

County Councillors

L Beavers
A Cheetham
C Dereli
J Gibson
C Henig

A Jones
M Otter
S Prynn
D T Smith

Co-opted members

Alison Taylor, Fylde and Wyre CCG
Debra Wilson, Chorley, South Ribble and West Lancs 
Children's Partnership Board

County Councillor Tony Jones replaced County Councillor Susie Charles for this 
meeting,

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillors Munsif Dad, Graham Gooch 
and Dorothy Lord; Elaine Shinks, Children's Partnership Board - Hyndburn, 
Rossendale and Ribble Valley; and Catherine Swift, Children's Partnership Board 
- Burnley and Pendle.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes from the meeting held on 18 January 2017

Resolved: The minutes from the meeting held on the 18 January 2017 were 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the chair.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

4.  Preventing Childhood Obesity

The Chair welcomed Sakhti Karunanithi, the Director of Public Health a
[...]
s:

 The SEND team had to consider if the children had the mental capacity to 
make their own decisions and understand the consequences of their 
actions before the team looked at deprivation of liberty.

 Regarding the Mental Capacity Act 2005 (MCA), concerns were expressed 
over deprivation of liberty for children. The primary goal of the SEND team 
was to protect the children. The MCA was about protecting liberty. It was 
very challenging for foster services and care services. There was a huge 
piece of legislation in regards to the MCA and deprivation of liberty with 
many complexities attached to it.

 Members felt there was scope for a briefing on the MCA and deprivation of 
liberty for all County Councillors. The SEND DoLs Sub-Group had felt that 
that this was a difficult and complex area of work and asked how far LCC 
could go as a local authority ensuring all the procedures were in place and 
children were protected

Resolved:

1. The Committee noted the progress made so far in relation to the 
implementation of the MCA within SEND and the development of policy, 
procedures and processes being developed to support compliant practice 
and positive outcomes for young people.

2. The Committee requested an update report in six months.

6.  Work Plan

The Committee was presented with the work plan which included current sub-
group reviews.

In consultation with the Chair it was agreed that the next meeting of the 
Committee on 12th April be cancelled. The next meeting of the Committee would 
be on 14thJune at 2:00pm.

The Chair would send an email to Members of the Committee inviting them to 
respond and give feedback on specific issues, specifically around working 
groups, training and membership of the Committee.

Page 16



7

Resolved: The Committee noted and commented on the report.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business declared.

8.  Date of the Next Meeting

Next meeting of the Committee to take place on the 14 June 2017 at 2:00pm, 
Cabinet Room C, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 17



Page 18



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 26 July 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Lancashire's Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Offer
(Appendices A – M refer)

Contact for further information:
Helen Green, Tel: 01772 530974, Quality Review Officer, 
helen.green@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The case for effective Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help is well documented and 
understood and has been robustly made in a number of key national reports.  This is 
that Early Help for children, young people and their families does more to reduce the 
prevalence of abuse and neglect than reactive (costly) specialist statutory services. 
That it focuses on impacting the wider determinants for health, including economic, 
social and environmental improvement in both local and national context. This paper 
provides an update on Lancashire's Wellbeing, Prevention & Early Help offer.

Recommendation

The Committee are requested to note and comment on the contents of this paper. 

Background and Advice 

The importance of Early Help in enabling children and families to reach their full 
potential has been set out in a number of Government reports published nationally to 
improve our understanding and inform service developments when working with 
children and their families.

 Fair Society, Healthy Lives  (The Marmot Review (2010)

 The Foundation Years: Preventing poor children becoming poor adults (Frank 
Fields (2010)

 Early intervention: The Next Steps (Graham Allen MP (2011)

 The Munro Review of Child Protection: A Child Centred System (Professor 
Eileen Munro (May 2011)

 The Early Years: Foundations for life, health and learning (Tickell Review 
(2011)

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



These published reports promote Early Help as a way of working with children, 
young people and families, offering them support at the earliest opportunity to build 
their resilience and increase their ability to manage challenging circumstances 
before they become a problem which requires more intensive specialist support.  

There is also a strong economic imperative for Prevention and Early Help.  Social 
problems and intergenerational disadvantage place a significant financial burden on 
society. Youth unemployment alone is estimated to cost the economy in excess of 
£10million a day.  Tackling the underlying causes of social problems, through 
prevention and early help, could realise significant saving for the public purse.  
Studies have shown that every £1 spent on prevention and early help can realise 
savings of up to £10+. Investing resources in this approach has the potential to 
combine improved outcomes with greater efficiency.

A collaborative approach is essential for delivering services focused on Prevention 
and Early Help.  Not just because integrated services are better able to change lives 
and realise greater efficiencies, but because the benefits may not necessarily accrue 
to organisations who operate in isolation.  A shared strategic approach will ensure 
partners remain focussed on the potential for Prevention and Early Help to improve 
outcomes for all parties in the long term.

Why do we need an Early Help Offer?

The majority of children and young people in Lancashire achieve good outcomes - 
enjoying good health, feeling safe, achieving well at school, engaging in purposeful 
and positive activities and having good prospects for future education and 
employment.  However, there is a significant minority of children and young people 
for whom the predicted outcomes remain poor:

 18% of children living in deprived households
o 39 wards in top 10% most deprived nationally – affecting 10 out of 12 

Lancashire districts (except for Fylde and Ribble Valley). (DCLG, 2015)

 47,155 children in families in receipt of Child Tax Credits (<60% median 
income) or IS/JSA. (HM Revenue and Customs, 2014)

 1 in 7 pregnant mothers smoke during pregnancy – it is just over 1 in 10 
nationally. (HSCIC, 2016)

 Just under 70% of mothers initiate breastfeeding after birth. (NHS England, 
2014/15)

 During 2015/16, there were 2,179 MARAC (Multi-Agency Risk Assessment 
Conference) cases; this was an increase of 4.8% on the previous year (or 
2,079 cases during 2014/15). Children are exposed to abuse in the home and 
there were 2,519 CYP included in these MARAC cases. More recent data 

Page 20



suggests the first three quarters of 2016/17 there have been 1,563 reported 
MARAC cases. (Lancashire County Council, 2017)

 There are 1,864 children looked after in Lancashire as of March 2017. 63% of 
children were looked after as a result of abuse or neglect and 23% were a 
result of family stress or dysfunction. (Lancashire County Council, 2017)

 Infant mortality is still higher than the national average with rates in Pendle, 
Chorley and Burnley amongst the highest in the country. (PHE, 2013-2015)

 The oral health of children and young people under the ages of 5 and 12 are 
poor in many areas of Lancashire.

Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service Vision and Purpose

The Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service (WPEHS) brings together a range 
of former services that work with children, young people and families, including 
Children's Centres, Young People's Service, Prevention and Early Help and 
Lancashire's response to the national Troubled Families Unit programme.  By doing 
this, the service is able to offer a wide range of support across the 0 - 19yrs+ age 
range (25 years for Special Educational Needs and Disabilities) with a whole family 
approach, and ensure that the needs of children, young people and families who are 
vulnerable to poor outcomes are identified early and that those needs are met by 
agencies working together effectively and in ways that are shaped by the v
[...]
es and by 
adopting a 'family centred' approach to all that we do. 

Statutory Remit of the Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service for 
Children, Young People and Families

The County Council's statutory duties relevant to this service include:
 Delivering a 'sufficient' children’s centre offer to meet local need so far as this 

is reasonably practicable (Childcare Act 2006).  This is based on population 
and defined reach areas, with a consideration to retain universal services, 
whilst concentrating and targeting those children and families who are the 
most disadvantaged. 

 Securing young people's access to 'sufficient' educational and recreational 
leisure time activities and facilities for the improvement of young people's well-
being through the delivery of a 'Youth Offer' (Section 507b of the Education 
and Inspection Act 2006).  This includes the duty on the local authority to 
consult young people about positive activities and other decisions affecting 
their lives and to publicise information on what positive activities are available 
in the county/local areas.

 Making available to young people below the age of 19 and relevant young 
adults (i.e. those aged 20 and over but under 25 with learning difficulties) 
support that will encourage, enable or assist them to participate in education 
and training (Section 68 of the Education and Skills Act 2008) and ensure that 
they promote the effective participation in education or training of young 
person's 16-17yrs and make arrangements to establish (so far as it is possible 
to do so) the identities of those young people who are failing to fulfil the duty 
to participate in education or training – thereby reducing the numbers of NEET 
(Not in Employment, Education or Training) young people (Raising the 
Participation Age).

Page 22



Troubled Families Programme

The Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service (WPEHS) is responsible for 
delivering Lancashire's response to the national Troubled Fam
[...]
or the 
Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service.  The service delivery footprints are;

 Lancaster, Fylde and Wyre 

 Preston 

 Chorley, South Ribble, and West Lancashire 

 Hyndburn, Ribble Valley and Rossendale 

 Burnley and Pendle 

Staffing resources have been allocated across Neighbourhood Centres in the heart 
of the community where a range of Early Help services can be accessed, such as 
Police, Lancashire Fire and Rescue and Health as we embed integrated working. 
See Appendix A for a full list of all the WPEHS delivery sites and Appendix B for the 
allocation of staffing resources.

The service operates a flexible programme, largely targeted in response to need, but 
also including some universal drop-in services and groups. The service has 
developed a core curriculum offer of evidence based interventions based on the 
provision of 20% universal support and 80% targeted early help for children, young 
people and families at level 2 on the Lancashire Continuum of Need. Further details 
of the service methodology can be found at Appendix C and the curriculum offer can 
be found at D.

Page 24



The service will be offered in the main to groups and individuals whose needs are 
our priority and use four principle methods for service delivery;

 One to one key worker support
 Group based programmes operating from neighbourhood centres
 One to one and group based outreach and detached support
 Virtual and digital support, which is accessed for example via telephone, 

internet, mobile phone and social media

Using outreach and detached delivery is critical and means that there is a wide reach 
of our services across communities and where appropriate, this can be delivered 
within families' homes, or from other appropriate settings. 

When considering targeting services, Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service 
will prioritise the following groups/ individual children, young people or families; 

 With Special Educational Needs and/or Disab
[...]
ti-social behaviour 
2. Children who have not been attending school regularly 
3. Children who need help: children of all ages, who need help, are identified as in need or are 
subject to a child protection plan 
4. Adults out of work or at risk of financial exclusion or young people at risk of worklessness 
5. Families affected by domestic violence and abuse 
6. Parents or children with a range of health problems 

Performance Framework

Performance monitoring is a key element of our approach and we continue to use 
outcomes based performance management information to evaluate and inform the 
design and delivery of our Early Help offer.  

Lancashire's Continuum of Need thresholds are embedded within the Performance 
Framework and support is delivered appropriate to the assessed levels of need and 
risk for children, young people and families. The overarching outcome for all Early 
Help interventions is that children, young people and their families are equipped to 
develop protective factors which enable them to strengthen their resilience and build 
their capacity and capability to manage risks appropriately.

Page 32



Performance is monitored and measured in a clear and effective way, through clear 
accountabilities within services and strong supervision arrangements.  Evidence of 
findings will be regularly reported through the governance arrangements and will 
also be collated to meet the requirements of any national and local inspections.

Lancashire's Wellbeing, Prevention & Early Help service reports on its outcomes and 
performance to the Children and Young People's 0 – 25yrs Programme Board and 
through a multi-agency governance structure, as well as reporting to Lancashire 
Safeguarding Children's Board. This aligns with service delivery footprints at a 
county and local level. The governance role also responds to the national Troubled 
Families Unit programme for Lancashire. 

The Children Centre 'Advisory Board' function, in line with statutory expec
[...]
morville@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:susan.hopkinson@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Deb.cardwell@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:judith.thomas@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:wenda.tyrer@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:john.tully@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.green2@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:nighat.parveen@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Stephanie.shorrocks@lancashitre.gov.uk


Appendix M

5 | 

District Name Role Telephone
Preston Ellie Waide  ellie.waide@lancashire.gov.uk

Christine Nuttall Christine.nuttall2@lancashire.gov.uk
WPEH Locality Manager-  Preston
WPEH Team Leader - Preston

07872 517557
07976 395410

Chorley, South Ribble and 
West Lancs

Tim Grose tim.grose@lancashire.gov.uk

Laura Davidson laura.davidson@lancashire.gov.uk
Joanne McGrath joanne.mcgrath@lancashire.gov.uk
Jo Latham joanne.latham2@lancashire.gov.uk

WPEH Locality Manager- Chorley, South Ribble, 
West Lancs
WPEH Team Leader-  West Lancs
WPEH Team Leader - South Ribble
WPEH Team Leader - Chorley

07584 217752

07876 844365
07817 623290
07876 844361

P
age 91

mailto:ellie.waide@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.nuttall2@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:tim.grose@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:laura.davidson@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.mcgrath@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.latham2@lancashire.gov.uk


P
age 92



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 26 July 2017

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
(Appendices A, B, C, D and E refer)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, 01772 538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview and 
Scrutiny), sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Plan at Appendix 'A' is the work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 21 June 
2017. 

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Note and comment on the report;
ii. Confirm the topic(s) to be considered at the next scheduled meeting; and
iii. Discuss and identify information required for each topic to be considered at 

the next scheduled meeting 

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year is set out at 
Appendix A. The work plan is presented to each meeting for information.

The Committee is asked to confirm the topic(s) to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on 6 September 2017. The Committee is also asked to make 
suggestions on the information they would like to receive as part of the report.

In addition, the Committee are requested to note and comment on the work plans 
included for all other Scrutiny Committees as set out in Appendices B through to E 
(Education, External Services and Health and Internal).

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A
 

Page 94



Appendix 'A'
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee – Work Plan 2017/18

Produced: July 2017

Date to 
Committee

Report Lead Officers Outline reasons for scrutiny/scrutiny method

26 July 2017

Wellbeing, Prevention and 
Early Help Service (WPEHs) 
– Overview 

Debbie Duffell Overview of WPEHs offers in particular – the early offer and universal 
services accessibility - identification of any gaps in provision around the 
Continuum of Need, CAF, children's centres, partnership and integrated 
working challenges, CAMHS, MASH

New SEND Pathway Brendan Lee Overview

Medicine management in 
schools

Brendan Lee Reviewing the impact of withdrawing School nurses from special schools6 September 
2017

Ofsted feedback Amanda Hatton Followi
[...]
mic Development & Planning
 Keith Iddon – Highways and Transport
 Peter Buckley – Community & Cultural Services
 Leader & Deputy Leader

Civil Contingencies tbc Information relating to risk

Emergency resilience Alan Wilton Update on the preparedness of the county council

16 March 
2018

Libraries tbc Update on the progress of the re-opening of libraries

Economic Development tbc Skills and apprenticeships – gaps post 1818 May 2018

Household Waste 
Recycling Centres

tbc Changes and risks
Recycling

Enforcement of planning controls

Risk management – risk register

Countryside matters

Update on planning matters

Other 
topics not 
yet 
scheduled

LSAB Annual Report

P
age 110


	Agenda
	3 Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix A

	4 Minutes from the meeting held on 1 March 2017
	5 Lancashire Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Offer
	Appendix A - WPEHS Delivery Sites
	Appendix B - WPEHS Staff allocation
	Appendix C - WPEHS Methodology
	Appendix D - WPEHS Curriculum Offer
	Appendix E - WPEHS Offer to GP Practices
	Appendix F - WPEHS Offer to Schools
	Appendix G - WPEHS Offer to Children Looked After
	Appendix H - WPEHS Offer for children and young people with SEND
	Appendix I - Risk Sensible Methodology
	Appendix J - Lancashire Step Up Process
	Appendix K - Lancashire Step Down process
	v6 CSC step down - 2016 new CoN.vsd
	Page-1


	Appendix L - WPEHS Service Pathway
	Appendix M - WPEHS Commissioned Services

	6 Work Plan 2017/18
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th July, 2017 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)

County Councillors

N Hennessy
I Brown
A Cheetham
S Clarke
L Cox
A Gardiner

D Howarth
H Khan
J Rear
D T Smith
M Tomlinson

Co-opted members

Alison Taylor, Children's Partnership Board - Fylde, 
Wyre and Lancashire North
Councillor Stella Brunskill, Children's Partnership 
Board - Hyndburn,  Ribble Valley, Rossendale

Councillor Stella Brunskill permanently replaced Elaine Shinks on the Children 
Services Scrutiny Committee and County Councillor Stephen Clarke replaced 
County Councillor Joe Cooney for this meeting.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Debra Wilson, Children's Partnership Board, 
Chorley, South Ribble and West Lancs.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.



2

3.  Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of 
Reference of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

The Committee was presented with a report setting out the constitution, 
membership, chair and deputy chair and terms of reference of the Children's 
Services Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

Resolved: That;

i. The appointment of County Councillors Andrea Kay and Nikki Hennessy 
as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 
2017/18 municipal year be noted.

ii. The new Membership of the Committee following the County Council's 
Annual Meeting on 25 May 2017 be noted; and

iii. The updated Terms of Reference of the Committee be noted.

4.  Minutes from the meeting held on 1 March 2017

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 1 March 2017 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the chair.

5.  Lancashire Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Offer

The Chair welcomed Debbie Duffell, Head of Wellbeing, Prevention and Early 
Help, to the meeting.

Members were informed that the Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service 
(WPEHS) brought together a number of former services that work with children, 
young people and families, including Children's Centres, Young People's Service, 
Prevention and Early Help and Lancashire's response to the national Troubled 
Families Unit Programme. 

A range of areas were discussed by the Committee, including the service delivery 
model, integrated working principles and the referral pathways.  Members noted 
that as the services only became operational from 1 April 2017, it would be 
beneficial to receive a further update on the service provision at a future meeting 
of the Committee.

Members were advised that in relation to working with GP's across Lancashire, 
the service had clustered the 12 Districts into 5 and each cluster had a locality 
manager making contact with the GPs. 

With regards to the question around recruitment to the WPEHS, it was confirmed 
that there were capacities and vacancies across Lancashire which were currently 
being addressed. 



3

Resolved: That;

i. The report and comments be noted.

ii. An update report be presented to the Committee at a future meeting.

6.  Work Plan 2017/18

The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 
year was presented and included topics identified at the work planning workshop 
held on 21 June 2017.

Members discussed and confirmed the items and intended outcomes for the next 
meeting of the Committee.

Members were informed that the Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) Annual Report would be circulated for members to identify any areas they 
would like to come back to the Committee for further discussion.

Resolved: That;

i. The report and comments be noted.

ii. The topic(s) for the next scheduled meeting be confirmed; and

iii. The information required for each topic to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting be identified.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

8.  Date of the Next Meeting and Future Meeting Dates

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Wednesday 6 
September at 2:00pm in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston.  Future meeting dates were noted.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


